REGISTRATION SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND INSTRUMENTALITIES

This Registration Services Agreement for Federal Government Agencies and Instrumentalities ("Federal RSA") is made and entered into between the AMERICAN REGISTRY FOR INTERNET NUMBERS, LTD. ("ARIN"), a Virginia nonprofit corporation, and the agency or instrumentality of the United States specified in the signature block below ("Holder"), effective as of the date of the last signature.

- 1. By executing this Federal RSA, ARIN and Holder enter into and agree to be bound by an agreement incorporating the terms and conditions of the following (collectively, "ARIN Terms"):
 - a. Registration Services Agreement, RSA: Version 13.0 / LRSA: Version 5.0 (12 Sep 2022) ("MRSA");
 - b. ARIN Relying Party Agreement, version dated 13 February 2023 ("RPA");
 - c. ARIN Certification Practice Statement for Resource Certification, version 1.1 ("CPS"); and
 - d. ARIN Service Agreement/Terms of Service, version 1.0 dated 09/17/2008 ("TOS"),

except as amended by the terms and conditions of this Federal RSA.

- 2. The terms and conditions of the ARIN Terms are amended as follows:
 - a. Governing law and venue.
 - i. This Federal RSA shall be governed by, and interpreted and enforced in accordance with, the applicable laws of the United States. This clause applies to documents, policies or terms and conditions referenced by or incorporated into this Federal RSA.
 - ii. Any claims or disputes arising out of or relating to this Federal RSA will be resolved in a federal court of competent jurisdiction.
 - iii. The following provisions of the ARIN Terms pertaining to governing law, jurisdiction, venue and dispute resolution are deleted in their entirety:
 - 1. Section 14(k) of the MRSA;
 - 2. Section 8(a) of the RPA;
 - 3. Sections 9.14 and 9.15 of the CPS; and
 - 4. Section 18 of the TOS.
 - b. Bankruptcy: MRSA Section 10 (Bankruptcy) is deleted in its entirety.
 - c. *Indemnification*: The following provisions of the ARIN Terms pertaining to indemnification are deleted in their entirety:

- i. Section 11 of the MRSA;
- ii. Section 7 of the RPA;
- iii. Section 9.10 of the CPS; and
- iv. Section 9 of the TOS.
- d. Future modifications and amendments: Neither party shall be bound by:
 - i. Any amendment to the terms of this Federal RSA;
 - Any subsequent version update or other change to any of the ARIN Terms or to any agreement, document, or policy referenced in the ARIN Terms; or
 - iii. Any change to the Fee Schedule that results in an annual increase in the annual fees for legacy resources by an amount greater than \$25;

without an express prior written agreement executed by authorized representatives of both parties; provided, however, that technical changes to the ARIN Terms that (A) are required by a change in Federal law or are approved by ARIN's Board and (B) do not materially change the allocation of legal rights and obligations between the parties, will be effective without such prior written agreement.

- e. Assignment by ARIN. Any assignment or transfer of this Federal RSA by ARIN other than as expressly permitted by 41 U.S.C. §6305 shall render this Federal RSA null and void.
- 3. This Federal RSA does not obligate funds.
- 4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the ARIN Terms or any agreement, document, or policy referenced in or incorporated into the ARIN Terms ("Other Terms and Conditions"), in the event of a conflict between the ARIN Terms and this Federal RSA, or Other Terms and Conditions and this Federal RSA, the terms and conditions of this Federal RSA will control to the extent of the conflict. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in Section 14(c) of the MRSA, Section 8(g) of the RPA, Section 9.17.1 of the CPS or Section 19 of the TOS shall be deemed to exclude or limit the application of this Federal RSA.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Each party hereby accepts all of the terms and conditions of this Federal RSA.

Agreed: (This section to be completed by Holder)	Authorized Officer
Legal Name of Company (Holder):	Name (Print):
D/B/A (if any):	Title (Print):
ORG ID:	Signature:
Ticket Number:	Date:
Billing Contact Information if different from authorized officer	Contact Information of Authorized Officer
Name (Print):	Phone:
Title (Print):	E-Mail:
Phone:	Street Address:
E-Mail:	City and State:
Street Address	Postal Code:
City and State	Country:
Postal Code:	
Country:	

American Registry for Internet Numbers, LTD. By: (This section to be completed by ARIN)

ARIN's Authorized Contracting Agent	
Name (Print):	Signature:
	Date: